RESOLUTION NO. 96-211

-, :I

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH A CITATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 386.212

WHEREAS, the Florida Legislature has created Florida Statutes Section 386.212; and

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes Section 386.212 prohibits smoking by anyone under eighteen (18) years of age and provides a civil penalty for a violation; and

WHEREAS, Section 386.212 provides for the County to set forth a form to be used for a citation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>14th</u> day of October, 1996, by the Board of County Commissioners as follows:

1. The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners hereby endorses the provisions of Florida Statutes Section 386.212.

2. The Sheriff's Department shall issue citations for any person violating Section 386.212.

3. The citation form shall contain the following:

- (a) The date and time of issuance
- (b) The name and address of the person cited.
- (c) The date and time the civil infraction was committed.
- (d) The statute violated.
- (e) The facts constituting the violation.
- (f) The name and authority of the law enforcement officer.
- (g) The procedure for the person to follow to pay the civil penalty, to contest the citation, or to appear in court.

1

- (h) The applicable civil penalty if the person elects not to contest the citation.
- (i) The applicable civil penalty if the person elects to contest the citation.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

VIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM

ATTEST:

T. J/ "JERRY" GREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN